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The United States Postal Service hereby files the response of witness Thomas M. Scherer to the following interrogatories of David B. Popkin: 

DBP/USPS-T2-6, 10, 11a, h, i, filed on June 4, 2004.  These interrogatories were redirected from witness Barrett.   


Each interrogatory is stated verbatim and is followed by the response.
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DBP/USPS-T2-6. On Page 7 Lines 9 to 11 of your testimony, you indicate that the proposed $7.70 rate can be exactly paid by utilizing two of the current $3.85 stamps issued for the base Priority Mail service.
[a]  In evaluating the proposed rate for the Flat-Rate Box, what weight was provided to the ultimate decision to allow for the payment of postage in this manner?  
[b]  Neglecting this "simple and convenient" way to pay the postage, what would the proposed rate have been?

RESPONSE:

(a) Please see Section III of my testimony, USPS-T-1.
(b) As discussed in Section III of USPS-T-1, the specified box size of 0.34 cubic feet is predicated on a targeted $7.70 rate (which included the judgmental application of a $1.50 - $2.00 premium to protect against potential revenue leakage from relatively heavy and/or long distance parcels migrating to the flat-rate box, and to reflect a portion of the box’s added value). Other proposed rates were possible, but they would have necessitated the specification of different box sizes (assuming maintenance of the judgmental premium). There was no one alternative proposed rate.   
DBP/USPS-T2-10. On Page 3 Line 16 you indicate that the Priority Mail Flat-Rate Envelope has been in use since 1991.  
[a]  Please confirm that the current postage rate for a Priority Mail Flat-Rate Envelope is the minimum Priority Mail postage rate and therefore a mailer can never end up paying a higher postage rate [when compared to the non-flat-rate postage rate] by utilizing the Flat-Rate Envelope.  
[b]  Please confirm that the current postage rate for a Express Mail Flat-Rate Envelope is the minimum Express Mail postage rate and therefore a mailer can never end up paying a higher postage rate [when compared to the non-flat-rate postage rate] by utilizing the Flat-Rate Envelope. 
[c]  Please confirm that a mailer will end up paying a higher postage rate when utilizing a Flat-Rate Box [when compared to the non-flat-rate postage rate] in those instances when the weight of the parcel is less than 8 pounds for up to Zone 3; less than 4 pounds for Zone 4, less that 3 pounds for Zones 5 and 6, and less than 2 pounds for Zones 7 and 8.  
[d]  Please explain any items you are not able to confirm.

RESPONSE:

(a) Confirmed, that currently there is no Priority Mail postage rate lower than the rate applicable to the Priority Mail flat-rate envelope. Confirmed also that when using the Priority Mail flat-rate envelope, a mailer can never end up paying a higher Priority Mail postage rate (compared to the non-flat-rate postage rate).   

I have not studied Express Mail rates, and I do not consider myself an expert concerning those rates. However, I am informed that currently there is no Express Mail postage rate lower than the rate applicable to the Express Mail flat-rate envelope. I am also informed that when using the Express Mail flat-rate envelope, a mailer can never 

Response to DBP/USPS-T2-10 (Cont.)  

(b) end up paying a higher Express Mail postage rate (compared to the non-flat-rate postage rate).

(c) Confirmed, with respect to existing Priority Mail rates and the proposed rate for the Priority Mail flat-rate box.

(d) Not applicable.

DBP/USPS-T2-11a, h, i. 
[a]  Please confirm that for the rates that were in effect on June 1, 2002, the rate for a Priority Mail Flat-Rate Envelope was the 2-pound rate and when the Flat-Rate Envelope was utilized for weights under 16 ounces, the mailer was required to pay a higher postage rate [when compared to the non-flat-rate postage rate]. 
[b]  Please confirm that on June 1, 2002, the Postal Service made both a flat-rate and a non-flat-rate Priority Mail envelope available to mailers and that these envelopes were identical in size and construction and had some similarity in design.  
[c]  Please provide copies of the front and back of these two envelopes.  
[d]  Was it the intention of the Postal Service to have both of these envelopes [flat-rate vs. non-flat-rate] equally available to the public?  
[e]  If not, why not?  If so, provide copies of any directives that were issued during the period of that rate to explain the two types of envelopes and the need for similar availability.  
[f]  What publicity was provided to explain to the public that they could save money by utilizing the non-flat-rate envelope for mailings under 16 ounces or any other related information to the flat-rate envelope?  
[g]  Please explain any confusion you believe resulted by having a flat-rate postage that was more than the minimum postage rate [such as existed on June 1, 2002 with the Priority Mail Envelope].  
[h]  Do you feel a similar confusion could result with the proposed Flat-Rate Box rate?  
[i]  If no, why not?  If so, what steps does the Postal Service plan to eliminate the confusion.  
[j]  Please explain any items you are not able to confirm.

RESPONSE:

(a)  Confirmed.

Response to DBP/USPS-T2-11a, h, i (Cont.)

(h)  I am not aware of any evidence that customers were, in fact, confused by a flat-rate envelope rate that was more than the minimum postage rate (such as existed on June 1, 2002). To the extent that there may have been such customer confusion, I do not believe that there will be similar confusion with respect to the proposed Priority Mail flat-rate box and lower non-flat-rate postage options.   

(i)  The two-pound rate to which the Priority Mail flat-rate envelope was pegged on June 1, 2002 ( 45 cents higher than the one-pound rate ( was the result of a decoupling of the one- and two-pound rates in Docket No. R2000-1, effective January 7, 2001. The flat-rate envelope had never before been under-priced (within Priority Mail) since its introduction in 1991. As learned behavior, customers may have come to expect nothing within Priority Mail to cost less than the flat-rate envelope. With the introduction of a new, lower one-pound rate in Docket No. R2000-1, this learned behavior was possibly undermined.

      Unlike the flat-rate envelope at that time, the current proposed flat-rate box is not an incumbent product. It has no rate history, and customers can have no learned expectations about its rate in relation to other Priority Mail rates. Customers who elect to use the flat-rate box will do so not by default or out of habit, but rather as a volitional departure from well-established custom (paying by weight and zone). The flat-rate box will simply be available to them as a new service option. They may elect that option, or they may continue to weight- and zone-rate and be no worse off than before.

Response to DBP/USPS-T2-11i (Cont.)

      The flat-rate envelope is also distinguished from the proposed flat-rate box by its more limited capacity. In GFY 2003, only 1 percent of all Priority Mail flat-rate envelopes weighed more than 3 pounds. The limited capacity, in my view, has the potential to lead some customers to assume that the flat-rate envelope carries the lowest price possible. In contrast, it would not be intuitive for customers to assume that a flat-rate box easily able to contain upwards of 5 or 10 pounds carries the lowest price possible. As a result, it can be expected that customers will be more vigilant of lower rate alternatives to the proposed flat-rate box than to the flat-rate envelope.    
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